
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 22-361 

 
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF01-22 WITH CONFLUENCE ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPANY TO PROVIDE PERMITTING SERVICES FOR THE GOODMAN CREEK 

CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, Public Works intends to replace the Goodman Creek Culvert with a 
new bridge which carries Mountain Loop Highway over Goodman Creek, located 
approximately seven miles South of Darrington; and 
 

WHEREAS, Public Works does not currently have the capacity to provide 
Permitting Services for this project, therefore, Public Works has determined a need for 
assistance from a consultant; and 
 

WHEREAS, Confluence Environmental Company was one of four firms 
responding to RFQ-22-003SB and was selected through established Federal, State and 
County policies and practices; and 

 
WHEREAS, Council’s approval of this Agreement will allow Public Works to 

obtain the Permitting Services necessary for this project;  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves 
and authorizes the County Executive to sign Professional Services Agreement CCF01-
22 with Confluence Environmental Company Inc. for the amount of $209,373.00, and 
further authorizes the Director of Public Works or designee to approve amendments up 
to $20,937.30, provided that sufficient appropriation authority exists, for a total amount 
not to exceed $230,310.30. 
 

PASSED this 14th day of September, 2022. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


