
 Public Infrastructure and Conservation 
Deb Bell 

Subject: Supplement 6 to Agreement CCF01-22 for the Goodman Creek Culvert 
Replacement project.  

  
Scope: Proposed Supplement 6 would amend the existing agreement that would allow 

for additional permitting services, including construction related permit support.  

 
Duration: The proposed Supplement 6 would extend the existing contract to December 31, 

2027.  

 

Fiscal Impact:  ☐Current Year     ☒Multi-Year     ☐N/A 

The budge includes appropriation authority for the proposed contract; project is approved 

Transportation Improvement Project D.41.14.   

Expenditures Task 1 Task 3 Total 

102.50630314109 Consultant $10,243 $12,010 $22,253 

Revenue Task 1 Task 3 Total 

Road Fund 102 $10,243 $12,010 $22,253 

Total’s $10,243 $12,010 $22,253 

    

 Motion Start End Total 

Original  22-361 9/16/2022 12/31/2025 $209,373 

Supplement 1 Executive 5/17/2023 12/31/2025 $18,543 

Supplement 2 23-223 6/20/2023 12/31/2025 $53,041 

Supplement 3 Executive 7/25/2023 12/31/2025 $0 

Supplement 4 Executive 12/21/2023 12/31/2025 $0 

Supplement 5 Executive 7/26/2024 12/31/2025 $0 

Supplement 6 24-520 Execution 12/31/2027 $22,253 

Not to Exceed    $303,210 

 
Authority Granted:  Approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 6 to 

Professional Services Agreement CCF01-22 with Confluence Environmental Company Inc. for the 

amount of $22,253.00, for a total amount not to exceed $303,210, under SCC 3.04.140(11).   

 

Background:   In February 2020 Snohomish County was impacted by a weather emergency, 

and as a result the existing 12-inch corrugated culvert and Mountain Loop Highway over 

Goodman Creek was damaged.  The Department of Public Works is working to replace the 

existing culvert and adjacent roadway with a new bridge over Goodman Creek, located 

approximately seven miles south of Darrington.   

Snohomish County selected Confluence Environmental Company through RFQ-22-003SB 

following established Federal, State and County policies and practices. A Professional Services 

Agreement between Snohomish County and Confluence Environmental Company was 

negotiated to include all the planning, permitting, and stream habitat design from the 60% 

design level to final permit submittals.  

Requested Action: Move to GLS on December 18th, 2024, for consideration. 

  

 

Council Initiated: 

☐Yes  

☒No 

 

ECAF: 2024-3031 

Motion: 24-520 
 

Type: 

☒Contract 

☐Board Appt. 

☐Code Amendment 

☐Budget Action 

☐Other 

 

Requested Handling: 

☐Normal  

☐Expedite 

☒Urgent 

 

Fund Source: 

☐General Fund 

☒Other 

☐N/A 

 

Executive Rec: 

☒Approve 

☐Do Not Approve 

☐N/A 

 

Approved as to 

Form: 

☒Yes 

☐No 

☐N/A 

 

 

 


