
Local Agency A&E 
Professional Services 

Supplemental Agreement  

Consultant/Address/Telephone    

Confluence Environmental Company 
146 N. Canal Street, Suite 111 
Seattle, WA 98103 
Contact Name / E-Mail Address 
Scott White / scott.white@confenv.com 
Telephone    Fax   
425-345-7685  206-545-0671 

Supplement Number 
Supplement No. 4 

Agreement Number 
CCF01-22 

Execution Date 
9/14/2022 

Completion Date 
12/31/2025 

Project Title 
Permitting Services, Goodman Creek 

Culvert Replacement 

New Maximum Amount Payable 
Remains Unchanged at: $280,957.00 

Description of Work 
Provide environmental planning, permitting, and stream habitat design from the 60% design level to final permit 
submittals on the Goodman Creek Culvert Replacement Project. The project will replace the 12-foot diameter 
culvert that carries Goodman Creek under the Mountain Loop Highway with a new bridge. The project is located 
6 miles southeast of Darrington, Washington within the Mt. Baker-Snoqualmie National Forest. 
 

 
The Local Agency of Snohomish County desires to supplement the Agreement entered into with Confluence 
Environmental Company and executed on September 14, 2022, as amended by Supplement No. 1 on May 17, 2023, as 
amended by Supplement No. 2 on June 20, 2023, as amended by Supplement No. 3 on July 25, 2023 and identified as 
Agreement No. CCF01-22.  All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this 
supplement. 
 
The changes to the Agreement are described as follows: 
 

I 
EXHIBIT A-3 Supplemental Scope of Work, attached hereto and by this reference made part of the original Agreement, 
as additional work to be performed under Exhibit A. 
 

II 
EXHIBIT D Prime Consultant Cost Computations, attached hereto by this reference made part of the previously 
amended Agreement, and adds supplemental cost computations for the additional work to be performed under Exhibit A-3 
of this Agreement.  
 

 

If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the appropriate spaces 
below and return to this office for final action. 

By: CONFLUENCE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY By: SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

 
__________________________________________ 

Consultant Signature 
 
 
 

 
      _________________________________________ 

Approving Authority Signature 
 
      _________________________________________ 

Date 



 

Exhibit A - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement                                      Page 1 of 1 
Revised 11/01/2017  

Exhibit A-3 
 Scope of Work 

 

 

 
Goodman Creek Culvert Replacement 

Supplement No. 4  
Additional NEPA Support and Permitting Assistance 

 
This proposed Scope of Work (SOW) amendment describes NEPA Support and Construction support to be performed by 
Confluence Environmental Company (the CONSULTANT) and Sub Consultant (Willamette Cultural Resources 
Associates) in assisting Snohomish County (the AGENCY) Department of Public Works (DPW) with the existing 
Goodman Creek Services Agreement (CCF01-22).    
 
Completing these tasks will not require additional budget but rather shifting budget from SUB CONSULTANT Task 4 
and Task 5 to the CONSULTANT’s Task 4 budget. 
 
This amended SOW will reduce SUB CONSULTANT’s role in NEPA Support and Construction Support and add budget 
to CONSULTANT’s scope.  
 
Task 4 and Task 5 are being revised and included in this amendment.  
 
 
TASK 4: NEPA SUPPORT  
 
SUBCONSULTANT prepared a draft Inadvertent Discovery Plan. The AGENCY has determined that any additional 
work required for this task will be completed by the AGENCY’s Archaeologist.   
 
Assumptions: 

• No additional work is required by SUBCONSULTANT for this task. 
 
BUDGET  
The SUBCONSULTANT budget for this task is reduced by $3,183. 
  
Due to the increased effort required for NEPA Support, the remaining SUBCONSULTANT budget shall be reallocated to 
CONSULTANT’s budget for Task 4.   
 
 
TASK 5C: INADVERTENT DISCOVERY PLAN  
 
The original Scope of Work was for SUBCONSULTANT to provide construction assistance to respond to and document 
an inadvertent discovery of cultural resources. This work will now be conducted internally by the AGENCY 
Archaeologist.   
 
Assumptions: 

• The AGENCY will perform this task and this task can be removed from the SOW. 
 
BUDGET 
The SUBCONSULTANT  budget for this task is reduced by $3,781.  
 
Due to increased effort for NEPA Support in Task 4, the remaining SUBCONSULTANT budget shall be reallocated to 
CONSULTANT’s Task 4 budget.  

 
Agreement Number: CCF01-22 



 

Exhibit D - Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement                                      Page 1 of 1 
Revised 11/01/2017  

Exhibit D 
 Prime Consultant Cost Computations 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agreement Number: CCF01-22 


	Exhibit A-3
	Scope of Work
	Exhibit D
	Prime Consultant Cost Computations

		2023-12-21T10:16:18-0800
	Scott White


		2023-12-21T12:14:26-0800
	McCormick, Douglas




